#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vector Products, Inc.		09/13/2005	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Agent	
Street Address:	191 Peachtree Street, N.E., 30th Floor	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30303	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2942484	VECTORLITE
Serial Number:	76628851	VECTOR IMOBILE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)602-9050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-888-4000

Email: lvirts@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Mullican

Address Line 1: Hunton & Williams LLP

Address Line 2: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 4100

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56978.1008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Mullican
Signature:	/s/Elizabeth A. Mullican

TRADEMARK

900035142

**REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0445** 

Date:	11/01/2005
Total Attachments: 21	
source=VectorTSA#page1.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page2.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page3.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page4.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page5.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page6.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page7.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page8.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page9.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page10.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page11.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page12.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page13.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page14.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page15.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page16.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page17.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page18.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page19.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page20.tif	
source=VectorTSA#page21.tif	

## PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, as of September 13, 2005, by and between **VECTOR PRODUCTS**, **INC.**, a Florida corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of **WACHOVIA BANK**, **NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, in its capacity as Agent for Lenders ("Agent").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 21, 2004 by and among Grantor, as Borrower, Agent and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, and as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), Lenders have agreed to make certain loans and other financial accommodations for the benefit of Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):
  - (a) all of its patents, patent applications and patent licenses (and income and royalties with respect thereto) to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
  - (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions of the foregoing; and
  - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any patent or any patent licensed under any patent license.
- 3. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all trademarks, service marks and trade names (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered (and any applications therefor) and trademark licenses (the "<u>Trademark Licenses</u>") to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto;
- (b) all reissues, renewals, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

#### 4. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES.

- (a) The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Loan Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any of the other (b) Loan Documents, if any Default or Event of Default under the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document shall have occurred, or if Grantor fails to perform any agreement or to meet any of the obligations to the Agent hereunder, in addition to any and all other rights and remedies that Agent may have in the Loan Agreement, in any other Loan Document or at law, all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral shall be automatically granted, assigned, conveyed and delivered to the Agent or its designee, and Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Agent and any officer, agent or employee thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor or Agent's own name or the name of Agent's designee, all acts of said attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed, except to the extent any of the same constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct, such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable, upon the occurrence of a Default or an Event of Default: (i) to complete, date, execute and file or cause to be filed the Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated hereby by

reference (the "Assignment") in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in all other applicable offices, and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purpose of the Assignment; (ii) to collect proceeds from the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral (including, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); (iii) to convey in any transaction authorized by the Loan Agreement, any goods covered by the registrations listed on Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 to any purchaser thereof; (iv) to make payment or discharge taxes or liens levied or placed upon or threatened against any goods covered by the registrations listed on Schedule 1 and Schedule 2, the legality or validity thereof and the amounts necessary to discharge the same to be determined by Agent, in its sole discretion, and such payments made by Agent to become the obligations of Grantor to Agent, due and payable immediately, without demand.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

above.	
	VECTOR PRODUCTS, INC.
	By: Mame: JAVID MAYER Title: Chief Openty Officer
ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY: WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent	
Ву:	
Name: Title:	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR:	
STATE OF FLORIDA ) ss. COUNTY OF BROWARD )	
executed the foregoing instrument on behalf ome duly sworn did depose and say that he is a	2005, before me personally appeared of satisfactory evidence to be the person who f <b>VECTOR PRODUCTS</b> , <b>INC.</b> , who being by n authorized officer of said corporation, that the rporation as authorized by its Board of Directors the free act and deed of said corporation.
{seal}	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA Pamela Bailey Commission # DD415826 Expires: APR. 06, 2009 Bonded Thru Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

## VECTOR PRODUCTS, INC.

	By:
	Name:
	Title:
ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY: WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent	
By: Catherine A. Cowan Title: Director	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR: STATE OF	
STATE OF) ss.  COUNTY OF)	
, proved to me on the bas	, 2005, before me personally appeared is of satisfactory evidence to be the person who
executed the foregoing instrument on behalf me duly sworn did depose and say that he is	of <b>VECTOR PRODUCTS</b> , <b>INC.</b> , who being by an authorized officer of said corporation, that the corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors
{seal}	Notary Public

## SCHEDULE 1

To

# PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **PATENTS**

### **ISSUED PATENTS**

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	PATENT NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United Kingdom	SPOTLIGHT LANTERN	2094837
		COMBINATION	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTABLE LIGHT WITH STAND	6056414
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMPSTARTER DOCKING	D432984
41444		STATION	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	DOCKING STATION FOR A	6140798
		PORTABLE ELECTRICAL POWER	
		SOURCE	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MULTIPURPOSE PORTABLE	D442912
		RECHARGEABLE BATTERY PACK	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTABLE RECHARGABLE	D456988
		BATTERY PACK	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER - CURRENT	6377029
		REGULATED MOBILE BATTERY	the state of the s
		BOOSTER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT LANTERN	D432692
		COMBINATION	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT - SPORT	D431662
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MULTI-FUNCTION PORTABLE	D446500
		POWER SYSTEM	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOT LIGHT	D441112
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT - TWIN BEAM	D450145
		SPOTLIGHT	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER CONSOLE	D459636
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TIRE PRESSURE GAUGE	D474124
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMPSTART	D464619
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT - HANDHELD	D462133
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOT LIGHT WITH HANDLE AND	D460207
		STAND	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT WITH GUN GRIP	D462470
		HANDLE	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LASER PARKING GUIDE	6531966
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER CONSOLE	D462878
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MINI TRAVEL COOLER	D463717
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP-START SYSTEM	D464620
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP-START SYSTEM WITH	D464935
		COMPRESSOR	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	HANGING ARBOR LAMP	D468043
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LIGHT HOUSE LAMP	D468040
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LAMP - STANDING ARBOR LAMP	D468465
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	METRO LAMP	D468466
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LAMP - TIFFANY STYLE LAMP	D469199
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	OLD WORLD LAMP	D467680
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LAMP BASE	D470263

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	PATENT NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT - HANDHELD WITH	D477681
		GUN GRIP HANDLE	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER - HIGH	6822425
		FREQUENCY BATTERY CHARGER	
		AND METHOD OF OPERATING	
		SAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLLED	6744021
	77.10	HEATER/COOLER SYSTEM	**************************************
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT WITH STAND	D481815
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT WITH SWIVEL	D481814
	TT : 10:	HANDLE	C700000
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTABLE ELECTRICAL ENERGY	6799993
17-4 D 14- T	United States	SOURCE PECHARGEARIE	D404006
Vector Products, Inc.	Omied States	FLASHLIGHT - RECHARGEABLE	D484996
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT - RECHARGEABLE	D481811
voctor rioducts, inc.	Omed States	FLASHLIGHT - RECHARGEABLE	17-101011
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT - RECHARGEABLE	D481812
roctor raducts, life.	Omeo states	FLASHLIGHT	1/701012
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LIGHT - RECHARGEABLE LIGHT	D483503
rector reducts, me.	Cinica Bancs	FOR POWER OUTAGES	D 103303
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LANTERN - RECHARGEABLE	D481813
		LANTERN WITH JUMP STARTER	
		CABLES	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP-START SYSTEM	D493419
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LANTERN - RECHARGEABLE	D490552
		LANTERN WITH TWO GRIPS	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	HANGING ARBOR LAMP	D484999
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LAMP - RECHARGEABLE TABLE	D483507
		LAMP	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	CANDLE LIGHT -	D495819
		RECHARGEABLE BATTERY	- CALL CALL CALL CALL CALL CALL CALL CAL
		OPERATED CANDLE LIGHT	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	D495993
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP-START SYSTEM	D493418
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LIGHT - RECHARGEABLE LIGHT	D491289
XX D	1	FOR POWER OUTAGES	400076170
Vector Products, Inc.	Germany	SPOTLIGHT LANTERN	40007617.9
X7 Du-du-to Tax	T.,,	COMBINATION	105069
Vector Products, Inc. Vector Products, Inc.	Europe United States	JUMP-START SYSTEM	125968 D504660
Vector Products, Inc.	United States United States	JUMP STARTER JUMP STARTER	D507524
Vector Products, Inc.	China China	JUMP STARTER  JUMP STARTER	ZL2004300015231
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP-STARTER JUMP-START SYSTEM	ZL200430001523.5
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP-START SYSTEM  JUMP-START SYSTEM	D493420
Vector Products, Inc.	United States United States	JUMP STARTER	D504870
Vector Products, Inc.	United States United States	JUMP STARTER	D504661
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	D504869
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	EMERGENCY BATTERY BOOSTER	D444122
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INVERTER	D479195
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INVERTER	D503676
	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D462320
Vector Products Inc		I TO A TO A SOUTH A SO	IV=V=V
Vector Products, Inc.	<del></del>		D491140
Vector Products, Inc.  Vector Products, Inc.  Vector Products, Inc.	United States United States	BATTERY CHARGER BATTERY CHARGER	D491140 D503147

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	PATENT NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D493421
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D483326
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	BATTERY CHARGER	16951
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D491139
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D503148
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BATTERY CHARGER	ZL03347676.4
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D491141
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D493770
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BATTERY CHARGER	ZL03347677.2
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D494925
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D503377
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BATTERY CHARGER	ZL2003301030371
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D504398
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BATTERY CHARGER - WHEELED	ZL02345571.3
		BATTERY CHARGER WITH	
<b>1</b>		INVERTER AND COMPRESSOR	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D494537
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D506723
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	D506975
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BATTERY CHARGER	200330103036.5
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER - WHEELED	D475680
		BATTERY CHARGER WITH	
		INVERTER AND COMPRESSOR	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MULTI-BEAM RECHARGEABLE	D494694
-		FLASHLIGHT	
Vector Products, Inc.	China	FLASHLIGHT - MULTI-BEAM	ZL200430046525.6
		FLASHLIGHT	4444
Vector Products, Inc.	China	MERIDIAN LAMP	ZL200430002711.X
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MERIDIAN LAMP	D491302
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PWM CONTROLLER WITH	6870329
E-SAVA		AUTOMATIC LOW BATTERY	
		POWER REDUCTION CIRCUIT	
		AND LIGHTING DEVICE	
		INCORPORATING THE	
		CONTROLLER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LANTERN - CHARGER BASE FOR	D486787
		RECHARGEABLE BATTERY	
		OPERATED DEVICES	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LANTERN - DOCKING STATION	D489321
T		FOR A RECHARGEABLE LANTERN	01/017 001/
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	SPOTLIGHT	216817-001-6
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	LANTERN WITH SWIVEL HANDLE	205869
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	SPOTLIGHT	216817-001-6
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT HOLDER WITH	D494693
17 D T	Firmon	MOUNTED FLASHLIGHT	710000
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	FLASHLIGHT HOLDER	710220
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT HOLDER	D491689
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FISH-SHAPED LED LIGHT WITH	D465591
Transport t	TT-14-J C4 :	TAIL CLASP	D 407700
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LUNCHBOX WITH	D497783
Vactor Dead Too	United Contra	COOLER/WARMER	D404606
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MINIATURE REFRIGERATOR	D494606
Vector Products, Inc.	China	MINIATURE REFRIGERATOR	200330100805.6
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	MINIATURE REFRIGERATOR	000086194-0001

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	PATENT NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BUFFER WITH PALM GRIP (waxer/polisher)	D475818
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BUFFER WITH PALM GRIP (waxer/polisher)	ZL02345573.X
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BUFFER WITH DUAL HAND GRIP (waxer/polisher-garage)	D471681
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BUFFER WITH DUAL HAND GRIP (waxer/polisher-garage)	ZL02345570.5
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTABLE ELECTRICAL ENERGY SOURCE	5982138
Vector Products, Inc.	China	METRO LAMP	ZL02339274.6

# PATENTS (PENDING)

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER -	10/315061
		MICROPROCESSOR	
		CONTROLLED BOOSTER	
		APPARATUS WITH POLARITY	
		PROTECTION	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LASER LIGHTER	09/152509
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTABLE LIGHT	29/102466
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LAMP	29/144384
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MULTI-FUNCTION FLASHLIGHT	10/609537
		AND CONTROLLER	
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	MICROPROCESSOR	PCT/US03/12092
	Cooperation Treaty	CONTROLLED HEATER/COOLER	1
		SYSTEM	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PWM MICRO-CONTROLLER	10/870421
		RETROFIT FOR CONTROLLING	
		AN ELECTRIC MOTOR	1
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLING APPARATUS FOR	10/866063
		LASER TREATMENT	Transis
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MICROPROCESSOR	10/866096
		CONTROLLED COMPRESSOR	
		SYSTEM	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LANTERN WITH SWIVEL	10/731113
		HANDLE CONNECTED TO LAMP	
		(related to Lantern with Internal	
		Converter Circuit)	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/208497
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LIGHTED VANITY MIRROR KIT	60/616847
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BATTERY CHARGER - DUAL	3806939.3
		TRANSFORMER HIGH	
	Alliabetavett	FREQUENCY BATTERY	
		CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	BATTERY CHARGER - DUAL	3707515.7
		TRANSFORMER HIGH	
		FREQUENCY BATTERY	
		CHARGER	the Advantage of the Ad
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	BATTERY CHARGER - DUAL	PA/a/2004/007211
	** The state of th	TRANSFORMER HIGH	
		FREQUENCY BATTERY	
		CHARGER	

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	BATTERY CHARGER - DUAL	2485040
		TRANSFORMER HIGH	
		FREQUENCY BATTERY	
		CHARGER	- Territoria
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP STARTER -	3808797.9
		MICROPROCESSOR	
		CONTROLLED BOOSTER	***************************************
		APPARATUS WITH POLARITY	
		PROTECTION	Ti dan
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP STARTER -	PA/a/2004/008076
vector i roducts, me.	Mexico	MICROPROCESSOR	1 70 200 7 0000 7 0
		CONTROLLED BOOSTER	
		APPARATUS WITH POLARITY	
		1	
Tr. Doubles to		PROTECTION	0470070
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP STARTER -	2478072
		MICROPROCESSOR	
		CONTROLLED BOOSTER	
		APPARATUS WITH POLARITY	
		PROTECTION	
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	JUMP STARTER -	3742755.6
		MICROPROCESSOR	
		CONTROLLED BOOSTER	
		APPARATUS WITH POLARITY	
		PROTECTION	
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	MICROPROCESSOR	PA/a/2004/010290
		CONTROLLED HEATER/COOLER	
		SYSTEM	
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	MICROPROCESSOR	3721774.2
	•	CONTROLLED HEATER/COOLER	
		SYSTEM	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	MICROPROCESSOR	2482668
, 0000, 1100000, 1110,		CONTROLLED HEATER/COOLER	
		SYSTEM	A PART OF THE PART
Vector Products, Inc.	China	MICROPROCESSOR	3814033
vector rioducts, inc.	Cima	CONTROLLED HEATER/COOLER	3614033
		SYSTEM	
71 D J I	China		200410086698.X
Vector Products, Inc.	Cillia	LANTERN WITH	200410080098.A
	F7	INTERNALCONVERTER CIRCUIT	4020162.5
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	LANTERN WITH	4029163.5
		INTERNALCONVERTER CIRCUIT	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	LANTERN WITH	2489848
		INTERNALCONVERTER CIRCUIT	
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	LANTERN WITH	PA/e/2004/068093
		INTERNALCONVERTER CIRCUIT	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER AND	29/228569
		WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER AND	29/228571
,		WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER AND	29/228572
. Jetor i roducto, iller		WARMER TOP	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL AND WARMER	29/228838
Vector Products, Inc.	United States United States		29/228837
vector froducts, inc.	Omicu States	TRAVEL COOLER AND	231220031
77 . D . 1 . 7	TT-(a-1 Carry	WARMER COOLER AND	20/22022
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER AND	29/228839
	.L	WARMER	

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER AND	29/228836
		WARMER TOP	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TWIN BEAM SPOTLIGHT	29/227652
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT HANDLE	29/227651
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT CYLINDER	29/228573
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	RECHARGEABLE INFLATOR,	29/228574
•		SPOTLIGHT, AND LANTERN	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER/WARMER TOP	29/228752
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER/WARMER	29/228757
·		BOTTOM	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	RECHARGEABLE TRAVEL	29/228751
		COOLER WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INDOOR/OUTDOOR	29/228753
		RECHARGEABLE LAMP	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	CABLE LOCK SYSTEM	10/737927
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	CABLE LOCK SYSTEM	11/098466
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/228332
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/228334
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/228333
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/228335
Vector Products, Inc.	China	BATTERY CHARGER - HIGH	3824296.6
•		FREQUENCY BATTERY	
		CHARGER AND METHOD OF	
		OPERATING SAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	BATTERY CHARGER - HIGH	2502556
		FREQUENCY BATTERY	
		CHARGER AND METHOD OF	
		OPERATING SAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	BATTERY CHARGER - HIGH	PA/a/2005/004094
		FREQUENCY BATTERY	
		CHARGER AND METHOD OF	
		OPERATING SAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	BATTERY CHARGER - HIGH	3737076.4
		FREQUENCY BATTERY	
		CHARGER AND METHOD OF	
		OPERATING SAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWERED DESK CADDY	60/619922
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POCKETKNIFE ARRANGEMENT	09/133974
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	CURRENT REGULATED MOBILE	PCT/US01/13327
	Cooperation Treaty	BATTERY BOOSTER (JUMP	
		STARTER)	
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	CABLE LOCK SYSTEM	PCT/US2003/040309
	Cooperation Treaty		
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MICROPROCESSOR	10/347766
		CONTROLLED PORTABLE	
		HEATING SYSTEM	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	HANDHELD SPOTLIGHT WITH	29/185097
		GUN GRIP HANDLE	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER - HIGH	10/963783
		FREQUENCY BATTERY	Property
		CHARGER AND METHOD OF	
		OPERATING SAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GAME POWER - MOBILE POWER	60/565853
		SYSTEM	

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GAME POWER - MOBILE POWER	11/116419
		SYSTEM	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TOOL BOX POWER CENTER	10/873626
Vector Products, Inc.	Germany	LAMPE	40007617.9
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	JUMP STARTER AND HIGH	PCT/US04/008651
	Cooperation Treaty	FREQUENCY CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	BATTERY CHARGER - HIGH	PCT/US03/18746
	Cooperation Treaty	FREQUENCY BATTERY	-
		CHARGER AND METHOD OF	
		OPERATING SAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	MICROPROCESSOR-	PA/a/2004/007210
		CONTROLLED HIGH	
		FREQUENCY CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTABLE ACCESSORY DEVICE	60/614388
		HAVING A PORT INTERFACE	
		USED TO PROVIDE MULTIPLE	
Minary -		INTEGRATE FUNCTIONALITIES	
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	MULTI-FUNCTION FLASHLIGHT	PCT/US2004/020993
	Cooperation Treaty	AND CONTROLLER	
Vector Products, Inc.	China	MICROPROCESSOR-	3807041.3
		CONTROLLED HIGH	***************************************
		FREQUENCY CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	MICROPROCESSOR-	PCT/US03/02146
	Cooperation Treaty	CONTROLLED HIGH	
		FREQUENCY CHARGER	ļ
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	MICROPROCESSOR-	3707514
		CONTROLLED HIGH	
		FREQUENCY CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTABLE LIGHT WITH STAND	09/918572
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/227225
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP-STARTER	29/228335
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT CYLINDER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MINIATURE LED FLASHLIGHT	90/006160 (REEXAM)
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	CAR POWER DC ADAPTER	29/228756
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/228,332
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP STARTER	107352
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP STARTER	200430066724.3
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP STARTER	PA/f/2004/000998
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/196697
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP STARTER	107356
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP STARTER	200430066723.9
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP STARTER	PA/f/2004/000993
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/228,333
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP STARTER	107353
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP STARTER	200430066722.4
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP STARTER	PA/f/2004/000995
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP-START SYSTEM	29/208447
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/227224
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP-START SYSTEM	105566
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP-START SYSTEM	200430001522.0
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP-START SYSTEM	PA/f/2004/000055
· CCCOL E L'OMBOUG AND	<del></del>	**************************************	29/196698
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER AND HF	1 /9/19009X

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER - COMBINATION	10/805384
		JUMP STARTER AND HIGH	
		FREQUENCY CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER AND HF	29/227226
,		CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP STARTER AND HF	107355
		CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP STARTER AND HF	200430066721.X
		CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP STARTER AND HF	PA/f/2004/000992
voctor i roddets, me.	THE MICO	CHARGER	111111111111111111111111111111111111111
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	JUMP STARTER - COMBINATION	PCT/US04/08651
vector rioddets, me.	Cooperation Treaty	JUMP STARTER AND HIGH	161/630-730031
	Cooperation Treaty	FREQUENCY CHARGER	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP STARTER	105565
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP STARTER  JUMP STARTER	PA/f/2004/000054
	<del></del>		
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	BATTERY CHARGER	PA/F/2004/000053
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP-START SYSTEM	105947
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP-START SYSTEM	PA/f/2004/000053
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER	29/227227
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP STARTER	105825
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP STARTER	200430002592.8
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP STARTER	PA/f/2004/000186
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMP STARTER	107354
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP STARTER	200430066720.5
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMP STARTER	PA/f/2004/000999
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMPSTARTER/AC/DC/ POWER	29/206852
,		STATION/INFLATOR	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	JUMPSTART/AC/DC/ POWER	109234
, 00101 21000010, 2.14.		STATION/INFLATOR	103 20 1
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMPSTART/AC/DC/ POWER	200430102449.6
vector rroducts, me.	Cimia	STATION/INFLATOR	200430102445.0
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	JUMPSTART/AC/DC/ POWER	260070
vector rioducts, me.	Lurope	STATION/INFLATOR	200070
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	JUMPSTART/AC/DC/ POWER	PA/f/2004001848
vector Products, inc.	Mexico	STATION/INFLATOR	FA/1/2004001646
X7	TT-:4-3 C4-4-		20/216260
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP STARTER, AC/DC POWER	29/216269
T7 T2	TI-14-3 C4.4	STATION, AND INFLATOR	20/22/04/
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INVERTER (HANDLE)	29/224846
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	CIGARETTE LIGHTER - DC AND	29/221028
		AC ENERGY SUPPLY POWERED	
		THROUGH CIGARETTE LIGHTER	
	<u> </u>	ADAPTOR	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FM TRANSMITTER POWERED	29/221027
	Addresses	THROUGH CIGARETTE LIGHTER	
		ADAPTOR	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	BATTERY CHARGER	104946
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	BATTERY CHARGER	103919
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	BATTERY CHARGER	PAf/2003/000882
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BATTERY CHARGER	29/202029
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	BATTERY CHARGER	103915
	China	BATTERY CHARGER	3347675.6
Vector Products Inc.	,		
	Mexico	BATTERY CHARGER	PA/f/2003/000881
Vector Products, Inc. Vector Products, Inc. Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico Canada	BATTERY CHARGER BATTERY CHARGER	PA/f/2003/000881 104684

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	BATTERY CHARGER	PA/f/2003/001302
Vector Products, Inc.	China	JUMP STARTER, AC/DC POWER	200530014145.9
	The state of the s	STATION, AND INFLATOR	Addition.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TWO-WAY FLASHLIGHT (5-LED)	29/225057
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	FLASHLIGHT - MULTI-BEAM	106698
,		FLASHLIGHT	NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT - MULTI-BEAM	11/098418
		FLASHLIGHT	
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	FLASHLIGHT - MULTI-BEAM	PCT/US04/20993
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Cooperation Treaty	FLASHLIGHT	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT - MULTI-BEAM	10/845520
roctor rioducto, mor		FLASHLIGHT	101012
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOT LIGHT	29/196985
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TV, LANTERN, AM, FM,	29/221931
vector rioddets, me.	Omica States	WEATHER ALERT RADIO	
Vector Products, Inc.	China	PWM CONTROLLER WITH	03813585.X
vector roducts, me.	Ciana	AUTOMATIC LOW BATTERY	03013303.2
	And the state of t	POWER REDUCTION CIRCUIT	
		AND LIGHTING DEVICE	
		INCORPORATING THE	<u>.</u>
		CONTROLLER	Land
Vector Products, Inc.	Europe	PWM CONTROLLER WITH	3721900.3
vector rioducts, inc.	Europe	AUTOMATIC LOW BATTERY	3721900.3
		POWER REDUCTION CIRCUIT	
		AND LIGHTING DEVICE	
		INCORPORATING THE	
T	Mexico	CONTROLLER	DA (-/0004/010612
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	PWM CONTROLLER WITH	PA/a/2004/010613
		AUTOMATIC LOW BATTERY	
	***************************************	POWER REDUCTION CIRCUIT	
		AND LIGHTING DEVICE	•
		INCORPORATING THE	-
	T	CONTROLLER	DCDG1G00 (10546
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	PWM CONTROLLER WITH	PCT/US03/18746
	Cooperation Treaty	AUTOMATIC LOW BATTERY	
		POWER REDUCTION CIRCUIT	
		AND LIGHTING DEVICE	
		INCORPORATING THE	
		CONTROLLER	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	PWM CONTROLLER WITH	TBA
	Population	AUTOMATIC LOW BATTERY	
		POWER REDUCTION CIRCUIT	
		AND LIGHTING DEVICE	
		INCORPORATING THE	
		CONTROLLER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PWM CONTROLLER WITH	10/968076
		AUTOMATIC LOW BATTERY	
		POWER REDUCTION CIRCUIT	
		AND LIGHTING DEVICE	· Commenter of the comm
	And the state of t	INCORPORATING THE	Primaries
		CONTROLLER	***************************************
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INDOOR/OUTDOOR	29/225041
		RECHARGEABLE LAMP	
		(PRAIRIE LANTERN)	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INDOOR/OUTDOOR	29/228575
		RECHARGEABLE LAMP	

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INDOOR/OUTDOOR	29/225042
		RECHARGEABLE LAMP	
		(HANGING LANTERN)	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INDOOR/OUTDOOR	29/223258
		RECHARGEABLE LAMP	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	INDOOR/OUTDOOR	29/225040
		RECHARGEABLE LAMP	
		(SEASIDE)	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	SPOTLIGHT	10800
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LANTERN WITH SWIVEL	29/196995
		HANDLE	
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	LANTERN WITH SWIVEL	107567
		HANDLE	
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	LANTERN WITH SWIVEL	PA/f/2004/001026
		HANDLE	
Vector Products, Inc.	International-Patent	LANTERN WITH SWIVEL	PCT/US03/35613
	Cooperation Treaty	HANDLE	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT	29/202307
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	SPOTLIGHT	108443
Vector Products, Inc.	China	SPOTLIGHT	200430090047.9
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	SPOTLIGHT	PA/f/2004/001297
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT - RECHARGEABLE	29/190507
		FLASHLIGHT	l l
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT - RECHARGEABLE	29/190528
		FLASHLIGHT	Personal
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	FLASHLIGHT HOLDER	106620
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	FLASHLIGHT WITH BATTERY	106644
,		CHARGE LEVEL DISPLAY	
Vector Products, Inc.	China	FLASHLIGHT HOLDER	20040046524
Vector Products, Inc.	Mexico	FLASHLIGHT WITH BATTERY	PA/f/2004/000596
•		CHARGE LEVEL DISPLAY	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FLASHLIGHT WITH BATTERY	29/191833
		CHARGE LEVEL DISPLAY	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT	29/222173
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TOP HANDLE OF V2	TBA
,		RECHARGEABLE POWER	
		SERIES SPOTLIGHT	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT	29/222176
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT HANDLE WITH	29/225056
,	* Annual Control of the Control of t	AREA WORK LIGHTS	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT HANDLE	29/227,651
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPOTLIGHT - TWIN BEAM	29/227,652
, 0000111000000, x		SPOTLIGHT	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL COOLER	29/228,569
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		AND WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL COOLER	29/228,838
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		AND WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL COOLER	29/228,836
. Total I Today to, Inv.	- 11274	AND WARMER (TOP)	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - RECHARGEABLE	29/228,751
, som i roducio, me,	- Into Diano	TRAVEL COOLER AND	27/22031.01
		WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL COOLER	29/228,837
			1 m 2 ( m m 2 ( V V V V )

OWNER	JURISDICTION	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL COOLER	29/228,571
		AND WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL COOLER	29/228,572
		AND WARMER (TOP)	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL	29/228,757
		COOLER/WARMER (BOTTOM)	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL	29/228,752
		COOLER/WARMER (TOP)	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LUNCH BOX WITH	29/208448
		COOLER/WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MINIATURE REFRIGERATOR	29/190505
Vector Products, Inc.	Canada	MINIATURE REFRIGERATOR	104458
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	COOLER - TRAVEL COOLER	29/228,839
		AND WARMER	·
Vector Products, Inc.	China	WET/DRY VACUUM CLEANER -	200430002710.5
		COMBINED	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	AIR COMPRESSOR, INFLATOR,	29/228575
		AND SPOTLIGHT	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	RECHARGEABLE INFLATOR,	29/228,574
		SPOTLIGHT, AND LANTERN	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SEAT ORGANIZER WITH	60/616848
		THERMOELECTRIC	
		COOLER/WARMER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	EXPANDABLE COOLER	60/577574
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	EXPANDABLE COOLER	11/147363
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	A CIGARETTE LIGHTER	60/667050
		ADAPTER DEVICE THAT	
		INTERFACES WITH AN	
		EXTERNAL DEVICE VIA A PORT	
		INTERFACE - FM TRANSMITTER	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GRIP - ERGONOMICALLY	60/649767
		DESIGNED GRIP FOR A	
		PORTABLE VIDEO GAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GRIP ACCESSORY DEVICE FOR	60/659940
		A PORTABLE VIDEO GAME	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FM TRANSMITTER - AN AUDIO	TBA
		DEVICE HAVING INTEGRATED	
		SATELLITE RECEIVER AND FM	NA PARAMETER AND
		TRANSMITTER	
		FUNCTIONALITIES	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POCKETKNIFE/LASER POINTER	29/093598
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ORNAMENTAL BUG	29/101966
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POCKETKNIFE	29/092178
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POCKETKNIFE/LASER POINTER	09/152510
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	LIGHTER	29/093597

# SCHEDULE 2

#### To

# PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS

VECTOR'S LICENSED TRADEMARKS					
OWNER	OWNER JURISDICTION MARK/TITLE				
Black & Decker	Canada	Black & Decker			
Corporation	United States				
Black & Decker	Canada	Black & Decker Design plus			
Corporation	United States	words			
Black & Decker	Canada	Orange and Black			
Corporation	United States				
Rubbermaid Incorporated	Canada	Rubbermaid			
	United States				
Rubbermaid Incorporated	Canada	Rubbermaid Design plus words			
_	United States				

## TRADEMARKS (REGISTERED)

OWNER	JURISDICTION	MARK/TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ACCU-PARK	2627157
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	AIRPRO	2759852
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ARBOR LAMP	2664555
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BULLET BEAM	2584194
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	CANDLE LITE	2855613
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	CORDLESS COMBO SERIES	2489514
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	DESKMATE	2599433
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ELECTROMATE	2751110
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FISH-EYE	2606959
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GLOW SPOT	2466197
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	HALORAY	2528407
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MAXX	2756627
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MAXX 175 WATT	2516624
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MAXX 400 WATT	2516625
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MAXX 700 WATT	2516623
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MAXX SST	2637114
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MICROBURST BLUELIGHT	2620102
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MOON GLO	2652672
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	NIGHT PATROL	2720564
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ON-BOARD	2670822
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POCKET BEAM	2524002
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POCKET GENERATOR	2396972
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POCKET POWER	2344865

OWNER	JURISDICTION	MARK/TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTA-BLEND	2580163
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTA-FAN	2714228
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER CITY	2426717
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWERFORCE	2812014
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER FORCE	2276331
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER ON BOARD	2553753
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER ON BOARD	2879784
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SOFT START	2789292
	TT : 10	TECHNOLOGY	0.000.00
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SOLDERMAXX	2637262
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPORT SPOT	2170819
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPORT VAC	2942704
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	START-IT	2554741
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	START-IT COMPACT PRO	2651458
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V & DESIGN	2747459
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	I-POWER	208612
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	VECTOR & DESIGN	2385857
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	VECTORLITE	2942484

# TRADEMARKS (PENDING)

OWNER	JURISDICTION	MARK/TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1 MILLION PLUS SERIES	76583266
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1 MILLION SERIES	76583257
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1,000,000 + SERIES	76583265
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1,000,000 POWER SERIES	76590903
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1,000,000 SERIES	76583254
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1,500,000 POWER SERIES	76590916
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1,500,000 SERIES	76582983
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1,500,000 + SERIES	76582984
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1.5 MILLION PLUS SERIES	76583260
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	1.5 MILLION SERIES	76583258
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	2 MILLION PLUS SERIES	76583259
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	2 MILLION SERIES	76583261
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	2,000,000 POWER SERIES	76590917
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	3 MILLION PLUS SERIES	76582980
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	3 MILLION SERIES	76583262
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	3,000,000 + SERIES	76582985
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	3,000,000 POWER SERIES	76590915
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	3,000,000 SERIES	76583264
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ALL TERRAIN	76576350
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ALL-TERRAIN	76576370
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ALLTERRAIN	76576165
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	BOOM DOCK	Pending
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	DSC-MICROPROCESSOR -	76467152
		DIGITAL SMART CONTROL &	
		Design	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	EMERGENCY ALERT SYSTEM	76607741
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FASTER SAFER SMARTER &	Pending
		Design	

OWNER	JURISDICTION	MARK/TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FASTER SAFER SMARTER	76583939
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	FASTER SAFER SMARTER Logo	76582981
		Design	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GAME POWER	76479226
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GAME POWER	76604883
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GAME POWER (Stylized)	76641328
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GEL LIGHT	76566619
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	GEL LITE	76566621
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SLIM LIGHT	76626975
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ITRONICS	76628852
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JOBSITE	76632185
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP & CHARGE	76514300
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	JUMP N CHARGE	76514374
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	MOBILE ITRONICS	76628854
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	OLD WORLD STYLE	76615162
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ON THE ROAD	76604880
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ON THE ROAD MOBILE AC	Pending
		POWER	The state of the s
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	ON THE ROAD SOLUTIONS	76604881
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PLUG POWER PLAY (Stylized)	Pending
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTSIDE SERIES	76550743
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PORTSIDE SERIES	76550743
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER COOL	76616733
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER FORCE	75200497
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER ON BOARD & Design	76576352
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER ON BOARD & Design	76576352
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWER-TO-GO	75772658
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWERFORCE	Pending
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	POWERONBOARD	76550742
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PRO GRADE	76570563
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PROFESSIONAL GRADE	76570562
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	PROGRADE	76570565
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SLIM LITE	76626977
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	SPORT COOLER	76626979
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	2,000,000 + SERIES	76582987
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	STORM TRACKER	76607738
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TOUGH BRITE EMERGENCY	76607739
		ALERT SYSTEM	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL COOLER	Pending
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL EXPRESSIONS	76604882
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL MATE	76626976
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	TRAVEL MATE	76626978
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V1	76620775
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V1 Logo MILLION POWER	76620780
		SERIES	
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V10	76620815
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V2	76620778
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V2 Logo MILLION POWER SERIES	76620777
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V3	76620776
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V3 Logo MILLION POWER SERIES	76620779
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V5	76620781

OWNER	JURISDICTION	MARK/TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V VECTOR - THE FREEDOM OF POWER	76435455
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V VECTOR - (Sylized)	76435469
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	V Stylized	76435460
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	VECTOR I-MOBILE	76628853
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	VECTOR IMOBILE	76628851
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	WATERMATE	76482156
Vector Products, Inc.	United States	XTREME SPORT SPOT	76260108

# **EXHIBIT A**

# COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT effective as of the day of, from VECTOR
PRODUCTS, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Assignor"), to WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, (the "Assignee"), recites and provides:
WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of, has rights to use or is the licensee of certain U.S. satents and patent licenses and the registrations and applications to register therefor listed in schedule 1 hereto ("Patents"); and
WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of, has rights to use or is the licensees of certain U.S. rademarks and service marks and the registrations and applications to register therefore listed in schedule 2 hereto (" <u>Trademarks</u> "); and
WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain, for the benefit of itself and a certain syndicate of enders, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in all such Patents and Trademarks.
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Assignee, its uccessors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor, in and to the Patents and Trademarks, including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, icense royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and uture infringements, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks. Assignor acknowledges that it has granted Assignee the right to secure the assets of assignor associated with the business symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks, under separate greement.
Assignor further agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform uch further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein onveyed.
VECTOR PRODUCTS, INC.
By:
Name:
11/41/41

**RECORDED: 11/01/2005**